
FIRST AMENDMENT TO REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment To Real Estate Purchase Agreement (this "First Amendment") is 
made on April 13, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the South Bend Redevelopment 
Commission, the governing body of the City of South Bend Department of Redevelopment 
("Seller"), and Hibberd Realty, Inc., an Indiana corporation with its registered office at 1329 E. 
Washington St., South Bend, Indiana 46617, as assignee of Hibberd Development, LLC 
("Buyer") ( each a "Party," and collectively the "Parties"). 

RECITALS 

A. Seller and Hibberd Development, LLC, entered into that certain Real Estate
Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 2016 (the "Purchase Agreement"), for the purchase 
and sale of the Property located in the City of South Bend. 

B. Hibberd Development, LLC, assigned its interests under the Purchase Agreement
to Buyer by that certain Assignment of Contract for Purchase of Real Estate dated April _, 
2017, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Assignment"). 

C. In preparation for the Closing, Seller desires to express its consent to the
Assignment, and the Parties desire to amend the Purchase Agreement and address certain other 
matters in accordance with the terms of this First Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations in this 
First Amendment and the Purchase Agreement, the adequacy of which consideration is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with Section 18 of the Purchase Agreement, Seller hereby consents
to the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A and will execute and deliver the same to Buyer. 

2. In light of the Assignment, Exhibit B attached to the Purchase Agreement is
deleted in its entirety and replaced by Exhibit B attached hereto. 

3. In accordance with Section 12 of the Purchase Agreement, the Parties will
execute and deliver at Closing the Assignment And Assumption Of Commercial Lease attached 
hereto as Exhibit C. 

4. In accordance with Section 12 of the Purchase Agreement, Seller will deliver to
Buyer at Closing a Tenant Estoppel Certificate executed by Gates Automotive Corp., as lessee 
under the Commercial Lease dated August 1, 2008, in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit D. 

5. The undersigned president of Buyer, as a former employee of the City and a
current appointee to the City of South Bend Board of Park Commissioners, hereby affirms that 
he is subject to certain terms and limitations of the City of South Bend Ethics Code of January 1, 
2012, as amended on April 19, 2013, and February 24, 2014 (the "Ethics Code"), including 



Section 8 of the Ethics Code, which prohibits a current or former appointee, employee, or official 
from disclosing or materially benefitting from confidential information he or she learned by 
reason of his or her employment by the City that is not generally known to or readily 
ascertainable by others or otherwise subject to public access or disclosure by law. The 
undersigned president of Buyer hereby represents and warrants that he has neither learned nor 
benefitted from any confidential information concerning the Property or otherwise affecting the 
transaction contemplated in the Purchase Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, 
during the course of or arising out of his employment by the City or his appointment to any of its 
boards or commissions. Further, at the time of delivering a signed copy of this First Amendment 
to Seller's Representative, Buyer will deliver to Seller's Representative a copy of the Uniform 
Conflict of Interest Disclosure Statement, the form of which is attached to the Purchase 
Agreement as Exhibit C, completed and signed by the undersigned president of Buyer. 

6. Unless expressly modified by this First Amendment, the terms and provisions of
the Purchase Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

7. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment will have the meanings set forth
in the Purchase Agreement unless otherwise stated herein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this First Amendment To Real 
Estate Purchase Agreement to be effective on the Effective Date stated above. 

BUYER: 

Hibberd Realty, Inc., 
an Indiana corporation 

Mark W. Neal, President 
Dated: 

SELLER: 

City of South Bend, Department of Redevelopment, 
by and through its governing body, the South Bend 
Redevelopment Commission 

David Varner, Vice President 

ATTEST: 

Donald E. Inks, Secretary 

4000.0000065 54999679.001 

2 



EXHIBIT A 

Assignment of Contract for Purchase of Real Estate 



Assignment of Contract for Purchase of Real Estate 

For value received, Hibberd Development, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, as assignor, hereby 
transfers and assigns to Hibberd Realty, Inc., an Indiana corporation, as assignee, and assigns, all right, 
title and interest in that Real Estate Purchase Agreement, dated December 15, 2016 between the City of 
South Bend, Indiana, Department of Redevelopment, acting by and through its governing body, the South 
Bend Redevelopment Commission, as seller, and Hibberd Development, LLC, as purchaser, for the 
purchase of a certain parcel of real estate located in South Bend, Indiana commonly known as 331-335 
South Main Street, more particularly described in said contract. Hibberd Development, LLC authorizes 
and empowers assignee, on its performance of all of the covenants, conditions, and payments described in 
said contract to demand and receive of seller the deed covenanted to be given in the contract hereby 
assigned in the same manner and with the same effect as Hibberd Development, LLC could have done 
had this assignment not been made. 

Dated: April _, 2017 
HIBBERD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, 
an Indiana limited liability company 

Mark W. Neal, Manager 

Acceptance by Assignee 

Hibberd Realty, Inc. hereby accepts the above assignment of that contract made the 15th day of December, 
2016. Further Hibberd Realty, Inc. hereby agrees to perform all obligations to be performed by assignor 
under the contract, and to indemnify assignor against any liability arising from the performance or 
nonperformance of such obligations. 

Dated: April _, 2017 
HIBBERD REALTY, INC. 
an Indiana corporation 

Mark W. Neal, President 
Consent by Seller 

The City of South Bend, Department of Redevelopment, by and through its governing body, the South 
Bend Redevelopment Commission, as the seller named in the contract herein assigned, consents to this 
assignment to Hibberd Realty, Inc., assignee. 

Dated: April _, 2017 

David Varner, Vice President 

Attest: Donald E. Inks, Secretary 



EXHIBIT B 

Form of Special Warranty Deed 



SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that the City of South Bend, Department of Redevelopment, by and 
through its governing body, the South Bend Redevelopment Commission, 1400 S. County-City Building, 
227 W. Jefferson Boulevard, South Bend, Indiana (the "Grantor") 

CONVEYS AND SPECIALLY WARRANTS to Hibberd Realty, Inc., an Indiana corporation with its 
registered office at 1329 E. Washington St., South Bend, Indiana 46617 (the "Grantee"), for and in 
consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the following real estate located in St. Joseph County, 
Indiana (the "Property"): 

Lot Numbered Two Hundred Seventy-six (276), together with 32 feet off 
of and from the entire length of the South side of Lot Numbered Two 
Hundred Seventy-five (275), as shown on the Original Plat of the Town, 
now City of South Bend. 

Parcel Key Nos. l 8-3008-0265, 18-3008-0266, and 18-3008-0267 

Commonly known as 331-335 S. Main Street, South Bend, Indiana 

The Grantor warrants title to the Property only insofar as it might be affected by any act of the 
Grantor during its ownership thereof and not otherwise. 

The Grantor hereby conveys the Property to the Grantee free and clear of all leases, licenses, and 
interests except as agreed in the Real Estate Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 2016, as amended 
by the First Amendment To Real Estate Purchase Agreement dated April 13, 2017, by and between 
Grantor and Grantee, as assignee of Hibberd Development, LLC ( collectively, the "Purchase 
Agreement"); subject to real property taxes and assessments; subject to all easements, covenants, 
conditions, restrictions, and other matters of record; subject to rights of way for roads and such matters as 
would be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the Property; subject to all applicable building 
codes and zoning ordinances; and subject to all provisions and objectives contained in the Commission's 
development area plan affecting the area in which the Property is situated and any design review 
guidelines associated therewith. 

Pursuant to Section 11 of the Purchase Agreement, the Grantor conveys the Property to the 
Grantee by this deed subject to certain conditions subsequent. In the event the Grantee fails to perform 
the Site Improvements, or satisfactorily to prove such performance, in accordance with Section 11 of the 
Purchase Agreement, then the Grantor shall have the right to re-enter and take possession of the Prope1ty 
and to terminate and revest in the Grantor the estate conveyed to the Grantee by this deed and all of the 

Page 1 of 3 



Grantee's rights and interests in the Property without offset or compensation for the value of any 
improvements to the Property made by the Grantee. The recordation of a Certificate of Completion in 
accordance with Section 11 of the Purchase Agreement will forever release and discharge the Grantor's 
reversionary interest stated in this paragraph. 

The Grantor conveys the Property to the Grantee subject to the limitation that the Grantee, and its 
successors and assigns, shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, creed, color, sex, 
age, or national origin in the sale, lease, rental, use, occupancy, or enjoyment of the Property or any 
improvements constructed on the Property. 

Each of the undersigned persons executing this deed on behalf of the Grantor represents and 
certifies that s/he is a duly authorized representative of the Grantor and has been fully empowered, by 
proper action of the governing body of the Grantor, to execute and deliver this deed, that the Grantor has 
full corporate capacity to convey the real estate described herein, and that all necessary action for the 
making of such conveyance has been taken and done. 

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this deed will have the meanings stated in the Purchase 
Agreement. 

[Signature page follows.] 

Page 2 of3 



ATTEST: 

Donald E. Inks, Secretary 

STATE OF INDIANA 

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY 

) 
) SS: 
) 

GRANTOR: 

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, 
DEPARTMENT OF REDEVELOPMENT 

David Varner, Vice President 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally 
appeared David Varner and Donald E. Inks, known to me to be the Vice President and Secretary, 
respectively, of the South Bend Redevelopment Commission and acknowledged the execution of the 
foregoing Special Warranty Deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal on 
the __ day of __ _ _ __ , 2017. 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public 
Residing in St. Joseph County, Indiana 

I affirm, under the penalties for pe1jmy, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required 
by law. Benjamin J. Dougherty. 

This instrument was prepared by Benjamin J. Doughe1iy, Assistant City Attorney, 1200 S. County-City Building, 227 W. Jefferson Blvd., South 
Bend, Indiana 46601. 

Page 3 of3 



EXHIBITC 

Assignment And Assumption Of Commercial Lease 



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF COMMERCIAL LEASE 

This Assignment And Assumption Of Commercial Lease (this "Assignment") is made as 
of April 13, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the South Bend Redevelopment 
Commission ("Assignor"), and Hibberd Realty, Inc. ("Assignee"). 

RECITALS 

A. Assignor, as assignee of the South Bend Board of Public Works, assignee of
G.M.S. Realty Inc., is the lessor under that certain Commercial Lease dated August 1, 2008, with
and Gates Automotive Corp., the lessee (the "Gates Lease").

B. In accordance with Section 12 of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement by and
between Assignor and Assignee, dated December 15, 2016, as amended by the First Amendment 
To Real Estate Purchase Agreement dated April 13, 2017 (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor 
desires to assign, and Assignee desires to assume, all of Assignor's rights, powers, privileges, 
reservations, obligations, liabilities, and duties under the Gates Lease. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and 
agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally 
bound, agree as follows: 

1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, sets over, transfers, grants, and conveys
unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights, powers, privileges, 
reservations, obligations, liabilities, and duties, of any kind or character, as the lessor under the 
Gates Lease. 

2. Assumption. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and assumes and
agrees to perform all of the obligations, liabilities, and duties of the lessor under the Gates Lease 
from and after the date upon which this Assignment is delivered to Assignee in accordance with 
Section 12 of the Purchase Agreement. 

3. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the

benefit of the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto. 

4. Governing Law. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana. 



ATTEST: 

Donald E. Inks, Secretary 

STATE OF INDIANA ) 
) SS: 

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY ) 

ASSIGNOR: 

South Bend Redevelopment Commission 

David Varner, Vice President 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally 
appeared David Varner and Donald E. Inks, known to me to be the Vice President and Secretary, 
respectively, of the South Bend Redevelopment Commission and acknowledged the execution of 
the foregoing instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official 
seal on the __ day of ______ , 2017. 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public 
Residing in St. Joseph County, Indiana 

2 



STATE OF INDIANA 

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY 
) SS: 
) 

ASSIGNEE: 

Hibberd Realty, Inc., an Indiana corporation 

Mark W. Neal, President 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally 
appeared Mark W. Neal known to me to be the President of Hibberd Realty, Inc., an Indiana 
corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official 
seal on the __ day of ______ , 2017. 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public 
Residing in St. Joseph County, Indiana 

I affirm, under the penalties for pe1jmy, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required 
by law. Benjamin J. Dougherty. 

This instrument was prepared by Benjamin J. Dougherty, Assistant City Attorney, 1200 S. County-City Building, 227 W. Jefferson Blvd., South 
Bend, Indiana 4660 I. 

3 



EXHIBITD 

Tenant Estoppel Certificate 



TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE 

This Tenant Estoppel Certificate (this "Certificate") is made as of April _, 2017 (the 
"Effective Date"), by Gates Automotive Corporation (the "Tenant"), the tenant under the Lease 
(as hereinafter defined) for certain real property located in the City of South Bend, Indiana (the 
"Property"). 

Tenant hereby certifies to Hibberd Realty, Inc. (the "Purchaser"), who, in material 
reliance on the certifications included in this Certificate, is purchasing the Property pursuant to 
that certain Real Estate Purchase Agreement by and between Purchaser and the South Bend 
Redevelopment Commission, dated December 15, 2016, as amended by the First Amendment To 
Real Estate Purchase Agreement dated April 13, 2017, that as of the Effective Date: 

1. Tenant currently leases the Property pursuant to that ce1iain Commercial Lease
dated August 1, 2008, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (the 
"Lease"). The Lease is valid and binding and in full force and effect and there has been no 
amendment, modification, or supplement of any kind or nature varying the stated tenns and 
conditions of the Lease. The Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties thereto 
regarding the Property. 

2. Landlord has delivered, and Tenant has accepted, possession of the Property and
is currently in occupancy of the entire Property. Tenant has not subleased any portion of the 
Property or assigned or otherwise transferred any of its rights under the Lease. 

3. The term of the Lease commenced on August 1, 2008, and has been extended by
Tenant until July 31, 2017, in accordance with Tenant's right under Section 18 of the Lease. At 
the conclusion of the current term, Tenant will have one (1) additional option to renew the Lease 
for a final term of two (2) additional years expiring on July 31, 2019. 

4. To Tenant's knowledge, Tenant is not in material default under the Lease and
Tenant has not received any notices of material default under the Lease which have not been 
cured and, to Tenant's knowledge, there are no events which have occurred that with the giving 
of notice or the passage of time, or both, would result in a material default by Tenant under the 
Lease. 

5. Tenant has not sent Landlord any notices of default under the Lease which have
not been cured, and to Tenant's knowledge, there are no defaults by Landlord under the lease as 
of the date hereof and there are no events that have occurred that, with the giving of notice or the 
passage of time, or both, would result in a default by Landlord thereunder. 

6. Tenant has no right of first refusal, right of first offer, or option to purchase or
lease the Property, or any pmi thereof. 

7. To Tenant's ·knowledge, Tenant is not using the Property in violation of any
applicable laws, rules, ordinances, or regulations, including but not limited to, any applicable 
environmental laws, rules, or regulations (collectively, "Laws") and to Tenant's knowledge, 



there are no actions or other claims pending or threatened against Tenant in connection with any 
such Laws, nor has Tenant received any notices alleging Tenant's violation of any such Laws. 

8. Tenant has read this Certificate and acknowledges and understands the
certifications and representations made herein. Tenant hereby executes this Certificate intending 
reliance hereon by Purchaser. Tenant has full authority to execute this Certificate, which has 
been duly authorized by all necessary action. 

The undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, has duly executed and delivered 
this Certificate as of the Effective Date. 

2 

Gates Automotive Corporation, 
An Indiana corporation 

By:--------­
Printed: 
Its: 



EXHIBIT 1 TO TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE 

Commercial Lease dated August 1, 2008 

[See attached.] 



COMMERCIAL LEASE 

THIS JNDBNTURE WI'IN.ES.SETH; that G.M.S* Realty,Inv hereafter .. 
refy1.-red to as "Lessor", leases tb Gates Automotiy� Corp. b:er(?�fter re.ferte.d- to as 
''L_es-$ee'' t f9r ·and in co:ifskleration of the covenants -and agreements hereinafter 
mentioned, the premise;13 in St. 1 oseph County, State -of Indiana

1 
knowt1 and 

desctibe4 as f-o1_1ows;205 W Western Ave ,South Bendjfu 45534- (see Diagram) 

T:o bave and to hold the same onto the Lessee from August 1, 2008 to and 
including July 31,2013 ·and the Lessee, hi considerati_on of said d·emise>

does covemUJJ and agree with the Lessor as follows: 

1. T.qe _Less�e hereby teptesertts that he ·\:v.1U use sald _premises for the followiug
descr1bed p11rpose ! .Allactiviti.es connedcfed wlth the business of Automotive Sale_s
and Service.

2. To pay as rent for said fo,as�·d pren;iises t.l)e suin 'Of $'30,32)-.. oO Year (Gros.s)
·payable as follows; $ ZS26:;80 m.onthly inS:tfll_lment in �dvance on the first of each
month b.eginning wjth fitst month1s rent of $ . .2$�6.80 upbJJ exeoqtfon o:f this lease_
on Nu.gust 1� 2008 and c-ontinu1ng Qn the first of each &uccessive n'l6'nth
theteaftet, without no.tice of d�mand, e.ach instaJlrne;nt to b� pajd in advance -hpon
the first day of each in.stallment period to the Les�o;,; or at ·such .othf>r place as the
Lesso!' may from time to tim� d�:s·tgnate �n- writi.I_1g •.

3. That the Lessee has examined and kn.ows the conditlotts ·of said premises -and
-has· teciieved the same in good ,order and repnh't exept-as li(:;te'in otherwise

, ' 

'.specified, and th-at no repr.esentaJion.s as to th� condition o'f repair thereof have 
b�en made by the Lessor or his represenative, p.:riot to ot at the execution: of ·thi$ 
,lease ·ui-fit ate fibt herein expressed o.r endorsed hete'C>n; and that Lessee will k.eep 
the in_terior of said premises in good re.pafr� including the i1H�.rior w.aUs, 
repJaQipg ail qr,oken gias·s With glass of the. same· size and quality as th:�l btok�u;

�ud wi..Ii �eep s�i4:p-rei11ises � as ·well ·as a:Ii drairtes, stools� iavatots, and all 9ther 
fa(;ilitles and equj:prnent in connection with said.preto.ses-; in a .ciezt� ·and h�althy 
cqnditio.n accwding to the city dtc:Hnat10esj and the directi9n of the _:prq:per .,Public 
,or:fi'ce-s; during the term$ of the lease,. ·at his own expen�e.; gnq. a.port the 
termination of tqis lease .in any way; will yield up ·s;:tid premises· to Le.ssot in good 
condition and :reptlit(Ioss by fire and ordinary wear m�cepted) arig will_ deliver the 
:�c�y t.o .L�s�o;r. 



provisio.ns 9£ (Q� l�a.se with re.fora-nee to �ueh restoration_ c.ontracts, li�rt_s } 

demands and. ex;p1/nses slulJl apply to sajd restoration 'as we�l as the Migfonal 
alterations, 

7. To -allow Lessor free access to the J?remises for the purpose of examining or
ex._hibiting_ the same and also r,o allow the Lessor to upon said premises, at any and 
times, "For Sa1e 11 �tgns, an(l withil). thirty (30) days of termination of t�is l.qas�, 
11For l'ent" or 11For LeMe 11 s�gn,s. 

8. L�ssee- s_hall: prorµptly :pay and discharge �11 store Ucense taxes and all g�neral
pro_per�y taxes or SI?eci�J. lip_ens.e foe that mcJ.y b� asse$sed or levied by any 'lawful
authority aginst the propm;ty of L��se,� or an? suq-fonants on1again.st, or hy virtue
of the business conduot fo o:r: on the demised ptemises �gainst, .or by virtue of the
business conduct in 9r on the demised pre.mises durfo.g the term of this lease.

9, Le.ssee ccwena11ts that sho:uld-he de.fiwltfo .his agre.ement to p.ay the tent above

provided to b.e· paid, ot -any part therof, or in -a·ny of the other covenants a1id 
-1 agreements h:ereih contained, he will at once deliver peaceable posse�rnioh of said 

premises to the Lessor andr failing to do so, it shall be iawful foi' the Les�or, hi�

heir-s or assigns ) without n:otioe., to declate said tenn ended, and to ree11ter said 
deniise ptemiseH., or any part thereof either "with or without pi'ocess of law;and to 
expel, remove and put o"ut the. Lessee, ot any person or persons occupying the 
same� using such force as rrray be nessary so to do 1 and ot n�possess and use said 
prtmises as before this demfae

1 
w.ithotit prejudice to any reaj.eqies whic;h might 

otherwise be -used for arrears of- r·ent or ·preceding breacl1 of �o·itvenants and 
Lessee further 9oven�nts and 4gr.ees), that <?�sot shall have; at all ti_mes 1 the right 
t,o dis-train for ie.µt que,_ and sh"�il have � valid annd first .li�m -11.von an property 
of essee whether exempf-by law .ot nqt, aq security for the :payment of the tent 
herein c,on,v�n.apJ�d to be. pµ.id,. 

1 o. That after the servic� of no tic�, or thy comm_e:ncernent of a suite1 or a:fte:i' 
final judgement for p-oss_t}B.slon of said premises; :Lessot may re.civ� and c:olleot 
Eury rerif du.e a11d th_e pay.me..nt o_f s-aid rent not .waive of affect said notice, sp.id 
suite or said j11.dg�me11t. 

:11. It is agreed by th� parties. hereto that in the e:vent Lessee fa 
declared ·b_ankrupt ot·voluntarily offets .to ore.ditbrs te:rm:s of compbsW.qp .o_r in 

case a teciever-is ap.poi:nt�d to take charge of and conduct the affairs of the 
Le·ssee, than Lessor shall have the right of immediate posses$iort of said premi_,s.Cf�, 



l2-; ·rhat in case sa}d premises shall be so ln,jqred by fire1 wirtdstoi'm or other 
catastrophe as t.o be xend¢ieq tJ.ntemintable,. artd sl1all .pot :be r�pait'ed by the 
LessoJ .and rendered ten�ntable within ninty (90) days theteahc}r, it shall be 
:optional with eitherparty hereto to t�tminate the lease by written riotiq� &t the end 
of such ninty (90) days, in which case rent- shall be P:ald ar th� �greecJ r�t� ab.oye 
provided up to the time of such fire; b.ut in oase such Jnjurie� _al'e r�paited and the 
ptemises rendered tenantab1e wi.thin ninty (90) day�, the right to termfoa.te the 
lease for suoh caus�shall not exist; prov,ieded, that nothin_g herein oin_t;iined shall 
relieve the Lesee from liability for rent or da,mage where such· damage or 
destruction shall p·e caus�.d by the car{;}lessness, n.eglilence:, or irnpToper conduct 
of the Lesse�\ .bi$ ag�nt or $erva.nts. 

13. It i$. expressly agreed tln1t no waiver nor apparent w·aiv'er, nor the failure of
Lessor to require stdct performance of any condition) covenant or Jtgre�me_nt
shall at any time be imlpied.

14. At the termination of this lease, by le�se; by lap?e of time or otherwise,
Lessee-will y_ield llP immediat�possess,ion to Lessor, .and failing to do sq, will pay 
as liquidate� d�mages fot e�ch day such possess�op is withheld, a sum equal to 
five thnes tb� per diem ietJ.tal; but the p,rovisions for· thjs clau:se �hall not be· held 
as a waiver by-L�ssor -of any rights ofre.-entry as hereip set forth; :nbt shall the 
teciept of said rent or any part thenmf, or any other a.oUn ap.p11-rent af:firmance 
of tenancy, operate a� a wE.1.iver o:f the right to for(e:it this. l�ase and the terrri 
hereby granted for th,e -p�:dqfi st�ll un�:;;ph:�d, for any br�ach oJ any of the. 
coven.ant$ herein. 

15 . .lt -is als,o agr�e:d that tlJ.e Lessee shall.pay and discharg� aH reasona:Olv costs, 
attorney is fees �md etBen.s�s that shall ·be rriad.e and .incutred by the Lessm in 
eilforcing the covenants and a:gteements of thls lease1 inilucHng the ag,reem(;mt to 
delfver possession fot any reason herein provided. and ail'the parties to this lease 
f!,gree· thet the covenants and agreements herein contained shail be binding upon

)

apply fi;hd insure to their respective freirs l executors, admi.n.strators, &nocessors 
and assign·s, �nd the teitrns j'Lesso'i'11 andLyssee lt sh.all embrace all of the parties 
hereto irtesp,ective ,of nurt:iber: of gender. 

1$. It is agreed that all payn1ent� hetein provided to'be made shall be made 
withol!t relief from val�.ation .or Jippr�lsement lf+ws, an{! all _paym�nts required to 
be\ made whkh are riot be rha9-e at ·the time slue shall bear interes-t at the ntte of 
:ten (.10%) pen;ertt per annum from date of delinqµency. 



17. In addition to the first monthly installment payable in advance described fo
paragragli (2) above, Lessee ,a$rees to pay a Security Deposit of $0.0.01 payable 
upon.execution of this lease. Lessor may, but shwI not be obligated to -app1y all or 
p01:ti6iis of said Secutity JJeposit op account of tess·ee1

:� obligations hereundet. 
Any balance·remaining upon .termination shall be returned to Lessee. Lesse·e shall 
not.have the right to apply thier Security Deposit in payment .of the month 1s rent. 

18. Tlie i,essot grants tbe Lessee an option to renew the lease for ci;n additional
Three(3) Two(2)Yeai Terms f:;lt a rent of $2�26.8Di All other term.s of tbe lease
would remain the s.ame,

19! The L�ssor g;rants Early Tvrrni11.a(ion by the ,Lesse� with 90 Days writen 
·n otioe to L<;ss 9r.

20 .. Lessor will pay Real Esfate Taxes, Prope,rty Insurance on the building, 
extedor maintenance a11d repairs., seWel' ,�n.d water, heating, srrow removal, 

� ' 
. 

interior maint�nance, trash and janit.orial services and electricity 

21. Assignetrtent and Subl�ase o.r Sal� .. Tennant shall be entitled to assign this
Leas.e, or sublet the Leased P.ren'li.ses in whole or in pattwith the prior con$ent of
Landlord� whfoh consent shall nb.t be unreasinably withheld.

';Tenant shall notify:Landlord of any suc1i assignment or subletting and, ,upon any 
{1,ssi_g,nemertt of the Lease by Tenant Tenant shall be released ftom aJl further 
liability ot obligation :hereunder arising ori and after:.ariy sq.oh as{gnement. 

Landlord .shall be yntitled to Sell or assign this Leasyd Premises i.n whole o.r fo
part without the prior cons�nt pf Tenaµt.Landlo:t4 shall 0nQtUy Tenant of any suoh 
assignm�nt or S1J.blett.ing .�nd, upop, any a�signernent of fhe v�'ase. by Landlord, 

22. Lessee: shall have �Gcess to the leased premises twentyufour .hours daily and at
ttIL frmes ..

23. Lessot·ag:r;��s-to pdvicle to tlre Lessee a olean spitce, the right to use. t�1e
freight elevator unde.r the supervjsfon oft.he. ·supervision of the tessor·, and
reasonable semfrltyto prevent vandalism 0t theft to the pos·sessions. of the Lessee.



Dated this 1 day of Augu.st� 2008 

LESSOR: 

u;��c�_ August 1 1 2008 
G.M.S. Realty, Inc Date 

LESSEE: 

Aug1JJ/t 1, 200_8 

Gates Chevrolet Corp. 



2 
tJ, 

/� 
\J\ 

\\\ 
� 




